

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 7, 2008**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**No. 07-1343**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.,  
PETITIONER,  
v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

\_\_\_\_\_

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

\_\_\_\_\_

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

\_\_\_\_\_

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**SAMUEL SOOPPER  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**JULY 29, 2008**

---

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

**A. Parties and Amici**

The parties before this Court and before the agency are identified in the brief of petitioner.

**B. Rulings Under Review**

1. *Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,099 (2006) (Opinion No. 488), JA 327; and
2. *Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,314 (2007) (Rehearing Order), JA 404.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The Contract Between The Parties.....	3
B. The Proceeding Before The Commission.....	6
C. Opinion No. 488.....	8
D. The Rehearing Order.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE COMMISSION'S REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE POWER AGREEMENT BILLING PROVISIONS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BY THE COURT.....	15
A. The Commission Properly Held That The Power Agreement Was Ambiguous On The Issue Of The "Availability" Of Energy For Billing Purposes.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
B. The Commission Reasonably Interpreted The Power Agreement's Billing Provisions As Deeming Arkansas Electric's Resources "Available" Irrespective Of Transmission System Constraints.....	18
C. Substantial Extrinsic Evidence Concerning The Parties' Intent Supports The Commission's Construction Of The Power Agreement.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
* <i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Consolidated Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 771 F.2d 1536 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Entergy Louisiana Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	3
<i>Florida Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	16
<i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14, 22
<i>Lee v. Flintkote Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	16
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3, 16, 29

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Old Dominion Electric Coop. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 645 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>South Dakota Public Utilities Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 934 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>*Southwestern Electric Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15, 18
 <b><u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,327 (2004).....	7
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Energy Arkansas, Inc.</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 63,015 (2006) (Initial Decision).....	2, 3, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
Federal Power Act	
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	25
Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978,	
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....	7
